

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

INTERFAITH CENTER ON
CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY,
JAMES McRITCHIE, and AS YOU
SOW,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-1620-RBW

**MOTION OF THE SHAREHOLDER COMMONS TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> 'S IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
BACKGROUND	5
A. Main Street investors, diversification, and beta	5
1. Main Street investors	5
2. The need for diversification	6
3. Beta: the all-important value factor	8
B. The amendments	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The amendments would prejudice the ability of small investors to diver- sify and exercise their rights as shareholders	12
A. Rule 14a-8 was designed to protect small shareholders	12
B. The new ownership thresholds require small shareholders to un- duly concentrate their holdings in order to submit proposals	13
C. Large investors won't necessarily fill the gap if small sharehold- ers stop making proposals focused on Beta concerns	14
D. The limitation on the use of representatives and requirement of participation harm small, diversified investors	15
E. The Commission didn't properly account for the additional bur- den on small, diversified investors	16
II. The amendments decrease the likelihood that proposals that protect im- portant economic systems will be submitted or resubmitted	18

A.	Holders of diversified portfolios are incentivized to introduce shareholder proposals that discourage negative externalities	18
B.	The amendments discourage small shareholders from bringing proposals that address negative externalities	21
C.	Large investors won't necessarily fill the gap if small shareholders stop making proposals focused on Beta concerns.....	21
D.	Raising the resubmission thresholds burdens small holders	22
E.	The Commission didn't consider the economic effect of the potential for the amendments to reduce Beta-oriented proposals.....	23
CONCLUSION.....		23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
29 U.S.C. § 404.....	7
Uniform Prudent Investor Act § 3	7
<u>Regulations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8.....	2
<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
D.D.C. Local R. 7.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
<u>Letters</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Letter from Frederick H. Alexander, CEO, The Shareholder Commons, to Vanessa Countryman, Acting Secretary, SEC (Jan. 31, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/42ya6ps4 (visited Oct. 14, 2021)	2
Letter from Frederick H. Alexander, CEO, The Shareholder Commons, to Gary Gensler, Chairman, SEC, and Renee Jones, Director, Division of Corporate Finance, SEC (Aug. 20, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yv3md79u (visited Oct. 14, 2021)	2
<u>Websites</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A Legal Framework for Impact</i> , FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER, https://tinyurl.com/m3t93xrp (visited Oct. 14, 2021)	21
<i>Building Financial Futures</i> , FIDELITY INVESTMENTS, https://tinyurl.com/59ydvwmj (visited Oct. 14, 2021).....	6
<i>Funders</i> , TIPPING POINT FUND ON IMPACT INVESTING, https://tinyurl.com/6kvs5ybf (visited Oct. 14, 2021).....	1

Grants Database, FORD FOUNDATION,
<https://tinyurl.com/9rev3sev> (visited Oct. 14, 2021) 1

Reimagining Capitalism, OMIDYAR NETWORK,
<https://tinyurl.com/9pj8myt4> (visited Oct. 14, 2021) 1

What We Do, TIPPING POINT FUND ON IMPACT INVESTING,
<https://tinyurl.com/5f7scerf> (visited Oct. 14, 2021)..... 1

Books **Page(s)**

BURTON G. MALKIEL, A RANDOM WALK DOWN WALL STREET (2015) 6, 7

DAVID WOOD, WHAT DO WE MEAN BY THE S IN ESG?: SOCIETY AS A STAKE-
 HOLDER IN RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT, IN THE ROUTLEDGE HANDBOOK OF
 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT (2018) 18

JOHN C. BOGLE, THE LITTLE BOOK OF COMMON SENSE INVESTING: THE ONLY
 WAY TO GUARANTEE YOUR FAIR SHARE OF THE STOCK MARKET (2007) 7

JON LUKOMNIK & JAMES P. HAWLEY, MOVING BEYOND MODERN PORTFOLIO
 THEORY: INVESTING THAT MATTERS (2021) 9

PRINCIPLES FOR RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT, UNIVERSAL OWNERSHIP: WHY ENVI-
 RONMENTAL EXTERNALITIES MATTER TO INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS (2011),
<https://tinyurl.com/9x8n533x> (visited Oct. 14, 2021)..... 8

STEPHEN DAVIS, JON LUKOMNIK & DAVID PITT-WATSON, WHAT THEY DO WITH
 YOUR MONEY 50 (2016)..... 9

WILLIAM BERNSTEIN, THE FOUR PILLARS OF INVESTING: LESSONS FOR BUILDING
 A WINNING PORTFOLIO (2002) 7

Reports **Page(s)**

PRINCIPLES FOR RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT, ACTIVE OWNERSHIP 2.0: THE EVO-
 LUTION STEWARDSHIP URGENTLY NEEDS,
<https://tinyurl.com/pdhxt9fa> (visited Oct. 14, 2021)..... 10

SCHRODERS, FORESIGHT,
<https://tinyurl.com/cffcxc74> (visited Oct. 14, 2021)..... 20

SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, WHO OWNS STOCKS IN AMERICA? INDIVIDUAL INVESTORS 15 (Oct. 10, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/36xu3der> (visited Oct. 14, 2021) 5

THE SHAREHOLDER COMMONS, THE BETA STEWARD PROXY REVIEW 2021: PROGRESSING TOWARD AUTHENTIC VALUE CREATION 10, 12 (Aug. 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/yvthejkz> (visited Oct. 14, 2021) 3

Press releases **Page(s)**

Press Release No. 2019-232, SEC, SEC Proposes Amendments to Modernize Shareholder Proposal Rule (Nov. 5, 2019) 11

Press Release No. 2020-220, SEC, SEC Adopts Amendments to Modernize Shareholder Proposal Rule (Sept. 23, 2020) 11, 17

Other agency materials **Page(s)**

Allison Herron Lee, Commissioner, SEC, Public Statement, Statement on Shareholder Rights, n.14 & accompanying text (Nov. 5, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/ysf76tec> (visited Oct. 14, 2021) 6

COMMENTS ON PROPOSED RULE: PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND RESUBMISSION THRESHOLDS UNDER EXCHANGE ACT RULE 14A-8, SEC, <https://tinyurl.com/542kd786> (visited Oct. 14, 2021) 11

Procedural Requirements and Resubmission Thresholds Under Exchange Act Rule 14a-8, 84 Fed. Reg. 66,458 (Dec. 4, 2019) (A1)..... 10

Procedural Requirements and Resubmission Thresholds Under Exchange Act Rule 14a-8, 85 Fed. Reg. 70,240, 70,295 (Nov. 4, 2020) (A1279) 11, 17

SEC Division of Corporation Finance, Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14A: Shareholder Proposals (July 12, 2002), <https://tinyurl.com/27h9urc4> (visited Oct. 14, 2021) 12, 13, 15

Articles **Page(s)**

Frederick H. Alexander, *The Benefit Stance: Responsible Ownership in The Twenty-First Century*, 36 OXFORD REV. OF ECON. POLICY 341 (2020) 19

John C. Coffee, Jr.,
The Future of Disclosure: ESG, Common Ownership, and Systematic Risk
(Mar. 16, 2021) (manuscript)
<https://tinyurl.com/53fttcjb> (visited Oct. 14, 2021) 20

Kim Parker & Richard Fry,
More than Half of U.S. Households Have Some Investment in the Stock Market,
PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Mar. 25, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/nxfu6np8> (visited Oct. 14, 2021) 6

Madison Condon,
Externalities and the Common Owner,
95 WASH. L. REV. 1 (2020) 20

Robert G. Hansen & John R. Lott,
Externalities and Corporate Objectives in a World with Diversified Shareholder/Consumers,
31 J. FIN. & QUANTITATIVE ANALYSIS 1 (1996) 19

Steven Lydenberg,
It's Time for Investors to start Reporting on Both Portfolio and Systems-level Performance,
RESPONSIBLE INVESTOR (Jan. 8, 2016),
<https://tinyurl.com/ajsjazzy4> (visited Oct. 14, 2021) 10

Warren Buffett & Carol Loomis,
Warren Buffett on The Stock Market,
FORTUNE (Dec. 10, 2001),
<https://tinyurl.com/7maaxfrm> (visited Oct. 14, 2021)..... 8
